and loans and deposits denominated in
foreign currencies.

Financial instruments’ foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis according to IFRS 7
The foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency nominated items, other than each Group company’s
own functional currencies, in the balance sheet at the closing. However the USD/EUR positions from different countries have been
collected to row USD/EUR. The analysis includes only risks arising from financial instruments.

Foreign exchange exposures that are not financial instruments like the forecasted highly probable foreign currency denomi-
nated purchases or sales are not included, whereas the financial instruments, like FX forwards used to hedge these exposures, are
included in the sensitivity analysis. The reasonable possible change in exchange rates has been estimated to +/- 10 percentage
points in the value of the currency against EUR. The largest positions are disclosed in the table below. The table does not include
positions between non EUR currencies like SGD/USD, AUD/USD, CNY/USD.

The nominal and fair values of different types of derivative instruments are represented in the section Derivatives.

Dec 31, 2008 Dec 31, 2007

Change in
exchange rate

-10%

Change in
exchange rate

+10%

Change in
exchange rate

-10%

Change in
exchange rate

+10%

MEUR Position
Impact

on result

Impact
on

equity
Impact

on result

Impact
on

equity Position
Impact

on result

Impact
on

equity
Impact

on result

Impact
on

equity
USD/EUR -130 5.5 6.4 -6.7 -7.8 -136 4.7 6.4 -4.9 -7.3
GBP/EUR -42 -0.4 4.2 0.5 -5.1 -36 -0.3 3.1 0.2 -3.8
AUD/EUR -30 -0.7 3.5 0.9 -4.3 -49 2.5 2.7 -2.9 -2.7
SEK/EUR 200 4.2 -22.4 -5.1 27.3 15 -1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0
CNY/EUR 21 2.1 - -2.6 - -48 3.1 1.7 -3.1 -1.7
HKD/EUR -29 0.4 2.2 -0.5 -2.7 -1 0.0 - 0.0 -
SGD/EUR -19 0.9 0.8 -1.1 -0.9 -9 0.6 0.4 -0.7 -0.4
RUB/EUR -15 1.4 - -1.7 - 5 -0.5 - 0.5 -

-44 13.4 -5.3 -16.3 6.5 -259 9.1 14.3 -9.9 -15.9

the hedging of certain currencies more
expensive or even practically impos-
sible.

The policy of the Group is to fully
hedge the initial transaction exposure.
This means that the effect of foreign
exchange rate changes on the margin
of already contracted and highly prob-
able business deals is eliminated while
also giving the business time to react
and adapt to changes in the exchange
rate levels.

The initial exposure is managed
in the business units by taking into
account the foreign exchange risk
considerations when deciding on the
currencies used in export/import pric-
ing and invoicing and by using cur-

[…]

EMEA 440.5 416.7
Americas 144.6 121.0
Asia-Pacific 36.2 39.5
Total 621.3 577.2

10.2 Impairment testing
The value-in-use calculations for CGU specific cash flow projections are based on financial estimates approved by the management.
Considering the prevailing instability in the economical environment, the value-in-use calculations are based on the detailed esti-
mates/economic plans for next reporting year, and the cash flows for subsequent periods are assumed prudently without growth.
On average, group turnover and EBIT is estimated to grow between approximately zero and five percentage.

The most significant external factors (market demand and environment, cost development) behind the CGU specific cash-flow
projection are examined against external information sources. Management has also evaluated the past cash flow projections and
the actual performance.

Based on the impairment test, no impaiment losses have been recognized. According to the sensitivity analysis, no impairment
losses are foreseen, even if the CGU specific cash-flow estimates were reduced by 20% and the discount interests were increased by
20%.

Discount interest rates used (pre tax):
EMEA Americas Asia-Pacific

2008 9.09% 7.44% 10.43%
2007 10.48% 10.24% 12.86%

10.3 Goodwill reconciliation

Goodwill, MEUR Dec 31, 2008 Dec 31, 2007
Opening net book value 577.2 557.3
Translation differences -9.7 -14.6
Increase 2.0 8.7
Decrease - -0.3
Reclassifications - 3.3
Companies acquired 51.8 34.7
Companies sold - -
Impairment charges - -11.9
Closing net book value 621.3 577.2

24

Consolidated financial statements

11. Other intangible assets

Jan 1–Dec 31, 2008, MEUR Maintenance contracts Other Total

Jan 1, 2008:
Acquisition cost 122.5 112.1 234.6
Accumulated amortization and impairment -86.0 -95.4 -181.4
Net book value 36.5 16.7 53.2

Opening net book value 36.5 16.7 53.2
Translation differences -0.5 0.2 -0.3
Increase 0.2 10.0 10.2
Decrease -0.2 0.0 -0.2
Reclassifications - 0.8 0.8
Companies acquired 6.5 0.0 6.5
Companies sold - - -
Amortization -13.6 -7.7 -21.3
Impairment charges - - -
Closing net book value 28.9 20.0 48.9

Dec 31, 2008:
Acquisition cost 128.5 123.1 251.6
Accumulated amortization and impairment -99.6 -103.1 -202.7
Net book value 28.9 20.0 48.9

Jan 1–Dec 31, 2007, MEUR Maintenance contracts Other Total

Jan 1, 2007:
Acquisition cost 110.3 108.9 219.2
Accumulated amortization and impairment -72.9 -87.9 -160.8
Net book value 37.4 21.0 58.4

Opening net book value 37.4 21.0 58.4
Translation differences -0.4 -0.2 -0.6
Increase 3.3 6.2 9.5
Decrease -0.7 -0.1 -0.8
Reclassifications - -2.7 -2.7
Companies acquired 10.0 - 10.0
Companies sold - - -
Amortization -13.1 -7.5 -20.6
Impairment charges - - -
Closing net book value 36.5 16.7 53.2

Dec 31, 2007:
Acquisition cost 122.5 112.1 234.6
Accumulated amortization and impairment -86.0 -95.4 -181.4
Net book value 36.5 16.7 53.2

Maintenance contracts
Most of the minor acquisitions in KONE are small elevator, escalator and door service businesses. These businesses consist of firm
contractual commitments with customers to service and maintain the said equipment. The value of these contracts is usually not
included in the balance sheet of the acquired business prior to the acquisition. The maintenance contracts in other intangible
assets represents the excess of purchase cost over the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the acquired companies in connec-
tion with these minor acquisitions.

25

KONE 2008

12. Property, plant and equipment